strongly encourages South Hopkins to pursue reasonable actions to reduce its

unaccounted-for water loss. Failure by South Hopkins to make significant progress

towards reducing unaccounted-for water loss may cause the Commission to pursue

additional action with the utility.

3 Letter from Roy McGregor, Vice Chairman, South Hopkins Water District, to Gwen R. Pinson,
Executive Director, Public Service Commission (Feb. 20, 2018).

4 Staff Report at 1 o.

-2- Case No. 2017-00420

BACKGROUND

South Hopkins, a water district organized pursuant to KRS Chapter 74, provides

water service to approximately 2,960 residential , commercial, industrial, and public

authority customers residing in Caldwell and Hopkins counties, Kentucky.5 South

Hopkins's last general rate adjustment occurred in 2015.6

TEST PERIOD

The calendar year ending December 31, 2016, should be used as the test year to

determine the reasonableness of South Hopkins's existing and proposed water rates, as

required by 807 KAR 5:076, Section 9.

SUMMARY OF REVENUE AND EXPENSES

The Staff Report summarizes South Hopkins's pro forma income statement as

follows:

2016 Pro Forma Pro Forma

Annual Report Operations Adjustments

Operating Revenues $ 1,439,353 $ 20,346 $ 1,459,699

Utility Operating Expenses 1,587,462 (108,406) 1,479,056

Net Utility Operating Income $ (148,109) $ 128,752 $ (19,357)

REVENUE REQUIREMENTS

In its Staff Report, Staff determined that South Hopkins's pro forma operations

support an increase in revenues from water sales of $122,476, or 8.80 percent above

normalized operating revenues from water sales, as shown below:

5 Annual Report of South Hopkins Water District to the Public Service Commission for the Calendar
Year Ended December 31, 2016 ("2016 Annual Report") at 50.

6 Case No. 2015-00154, Alternative Rate Adjustment Filing of South Hopkins Water District (Ky.
PSC Sep. 11, 2015).

-3- Case No. 2017-00420

Pro Forma Operating Expenses
Plus: Average Annual Debt Principal and Interest Payments